

RESOLUTION COMMENDING ROBERT C. MARTIN FOR HIS CONTRIBUTIONS AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MADISON COUNTY NURSING HOME IN CANTON, MISS.

WHEREAS, the Madison County Board of Directors wishes to recognize and commend Robert C. Martin for serving as a member of the Board of Trustees of Madison County Nursing Home from May 2002 through November 2018; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Martin made significant contributions to the enhancement of many seniors lives by opening the Madison County Nursing Home & Healthplex; creating an Alzheimer's/Dementia Unit; increasing the number of beds in the nursing care center; approving the addition of television sets in the residents' bedrooms; and securing retirement benefits for employees of the Madison County Nursing Home through Public Employees Retirement System of Mississippi (PERS); and

WHEREAS, Mr. Martin received the 2016 Not for Profit Trustee Award by the American Health Care Association and National Center for Assisted Living for his selflessly care for individuals in long term and post-acute care centers, ID/DD residences, and assisted living communities; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Martin served in the United States' Air Force as a meteorologist retiring as a major after twenty-one years of service; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Martin has been married to the lovely Juanita Martin for more than 50 years. They have four children, Darryl Martin, Deborah Martin, Robert Martin Jr, and James Martin; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Martin also serves as an elder at Jackson's Redeemer Church.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI THAT:

1. The Board of Supervisors of Madison County does hereby, on behalf of the citizens of Madison County, thank Mr. Martin for his service and commitment to the elderly and intellectually disabled in our community; and

2. The Board of Supervisors of Madison County directs the Clerk of this Board to post a true, correct, and certified copy hereof at the entrance to each courthouse in Madison County, there to remain for a period of thirty (30) days and deliver the same unto Mr. Martin.

Mr. Paul Griffin did offer and ______ did second a motion to adopt the above and foregoing Resolution. The vote on the matter being as follows:

Supervisor Trey Baxter	Aye
Supervisor Shelia Jones	Aye
Supervisor Gerald Steen	Aye
Supervisor David Bishop	Aye
Supervisor Paul Griffin	Aye

the motion carried unanimously and said Resolution was and is hereby adopted

RESOLVED, on this the 5th day of November, 2018.

Ronny Lott, Chancery Clerk

Sheila Jones, President